
 
 

Lieutenant  Governors:  Melissa  Rowe,  Rebecca  Yap,  Robin  Moscovitch  and  Caleb  Neale  

Divisions:  23A,  23B,  24A  and  24B      Zone:  J      Date:  9/17/2016      Beginning  Time:  10:00am      

Ending  Time:  3:00pm  

Location  (name  and  street  address):  Broward  College  Central  Campus.  3501  SW  Davie  Road  

     

City,  State,  zip:  Davie,  Fl,  33314          Zone  Administrator:    Richard    Gwen  Leys            

Was  Zone  Administrator  Present?:     Yes     No                      
Fee  collected  per  participant:  $$5.00                Total  collected  from  participants:    $3,050.00  
Total  amount  received  from  other  sources:    $400          List  sources:    Kiwanis  Clubs  donated  
money  to  the  rally  and  some  paid  for  the  Key  Clubbers  from  their  clubs.    
Total  cost  of  rally:    $1,677.97      Was  food  provided:     Yes     No    If  yes,  describe:    At  lunch  
Key  Clubbers  were  given  pizza,  their  choice  of  cookies  and  a  drink.  Most  members  were  able  
to  have  seconds  if  they  would  like.    
Complete  the  accompanying  budget.  

	
   Key	
  Club	
  Kickoff	
  Conference	
  &	
  	
  
	
   Spring	
  Zone	
  Rally	
  Report	
  



 
 

List  titles  of  workshops  conducted  and  who  conducted  (unless  included  on  agenda  or  program:    

Richard  and  Gwen  Leys  conducted  Adult  Advisors  for  both  sessions.  Melissa  Rowe  did  

Treasurers  and  Seeking  Higher  Office.  Rebecca  Yap  completed  Seacretaries  and  Awards.  

Robin  Moscovitch  completed  Presidents/Vice  Presidents  and  Fundraising.  Caleb  Neale  did  

Members  101  and  Membership  Growth.  Gabriela  Charlot  did  Editors  and  Public  Speaking.  

Sabrina  Flores  did  Secretaries  with  Rebecca  Yap  and  Seeking  Higher  Office  with  Melissa  

Rowe.    

Summarize  any  other  activities  (service  projects,  icebreakers,  etc.:    After  the  rally  there  was  a  

college  tour  available  to  any  Key  Clubbers  that  wanted  to  see  and  learn  about  Broward  

College.  

What  worked  or  went  well?:    All  the  technology  and  the  computers  worked  perfectly,  so  there  

were  no  technical  difficulties.  The  food  came  on  time  and  there  was  more  than  enough  for  all  

Key  Clubbers.    

What  would  you  do  differently?:    What  I  would  do  differently  is  to  have  all  the  workshops  and  

DCMs  in  the  same  building.  Broward  College  had  us  in  3  different  buildings  and  it  woul  dbe  

easier  if  it  was  all  closer  togather  which  we  will  try  to  do  for  SZR.  I  would  also  like  for  the  

Lieutenant  Governors  to  have  more  conference  calls  especailly  closer  to  the  rally.  Also,  I  would  

like  to  include  some  sort  of  a  service  project  at  the  next  rally.      

Complete  the  club  attendance  section  on  the  next  page  then  answer  these  questions.      
Total  number  of  clubs  in  attendance:  36  Total  number  of  clubs  in  zone:  42  

Total  number  of  Key  Club  members  from  your  zone  in  attendance:  671  

Total  number  of  adults  in  attendance  (all  advisors,  Kiwanians,  parents,  etc.):  26  

Total  number  of  others:  4    Total  number  in  attendance  (count  everyone):  701  
  
List  names  and  positions  of  any  guests  from  outside  the  zone  including  Key  Club  District  

officers:  Martha  Grace  Hagan  District  Governor,  Alyssa  Frank  District  Treasurer,  19B  Key  Club  

Lieutenant  Governor  Juan  Cabrera,  CKI  Citrus  Lieutenant  Governor  Anthony  Perez,  Kiwanis  

Division  23  Lieutenant  Governor  Roxanna  Brown,  Kiwanis  Division  24  Lieutenant  Governor  

Rhea  Tahi    

Attach  or  include  the  agenda  that  was  handed  out.  



List  the  number  of  Key  Club  officers,  members,  and  advisors  who  attended.    Remember  
to  total  each  column  on  the  bottom  row.  

  
List	
  Clubs	
  in	
  Attendance	
  (No	
  abbreviations)	
   Div.	
   Pres.	
   VP	
   Sec.	
   Treas.	
   Editor	
   Mem

bers	
  
Fac.	
  
Adv.	
  

Kiw.	
  
Adv.	
  

ATC	
  High	
  School	
   23A	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   4	
   0	
   0	
  

Coral	
  Glades	
  High	
  School	
   23A	
   1	
   2	
   3	
   1	
   1	
   15	
   1	
   3	
  

Coral	
  Springs	
  High	
  School	
   23A	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   7	
   1	
   0	
  

Coral	
  Springs	
  Charter	
  High	
  School	
   23A	
   1	
   2	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   0	
  

J.P	
  Taravella	
  High	
  School	
   23A	
   1	
   2	
   1	
   2	
   0	
   79	
   1	
   0	
  

Marjory	
  Stoneman	
  Douglas	
  High	
  School	
   23A	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   6	
   1	
   0	
  

Monarch	
  High	
  School	
   23A	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   1	
   4	
   0	
   0	
  

North	
  Broward	
  Preparatory	
  School	
   23A	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Piper	
  High	
  School	
   23A	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   2	
   12	
   1	
   1	
  

Blanche	
  Ely	
  High	
  School	
   23B	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Boyd	
  Anderson	
  High	
  School	
   23B	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   10	
   0	
   1	
  

Cardinal	
  Gibbons	
  High	
  School	
   23B	
   1	
   2	
   3	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   0	
  

Deerfield	
  Beach	
  Senior	
  High	
  School	
   23B	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   1	
   4	
   0	
   0	
  

Dillard	
  High	
  School	
   23B	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Fort	
  Lauderdale	
  High	
  School	
   23B	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Northeast	
  High	
  School	
   23B	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
  

Pompano	
  Beach	
  High	
  School	
   23B	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   1	
   1	
   12	
   1	
   2	
  

Stranahan	
  High	
  School	
   23B	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
  

Westminster	
  Academy	
  	
   23B	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   1	
  

Zion	
  Lutheran	
  Christian	
  School	
   23B	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Broward	
  Virtual	
  School	
   24A	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
  

Hallandale	
  High	
  School	
   24A	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   3	
   0	
   0	
  

Hollywood	
  Hills	
  High	
  School	
   24A	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   9	
   0	
   0	
  

McFatter	
  Technical	
  School	
   24A	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
  

Nova	
  High	
  School	
   24A	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   9	
   0	
   0	
  

Plantation	
  High	
  School	
   24A	
   0	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   2	
   0	
   0	
  

South	
  Broward	
  High	
  School	
   24A	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
  

South	
  Plantation	
  High	
  School	
   24A	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   7	
   0	
   0	
  

University	
  School	
   24A	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Western	
  High	
  School	
   24A	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
  

Archbishop	
  McCarthy	
  High	
  School	
   24B	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   2	
   0	
   0	
  

American	
  Heritage	
  	
   24B	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   14	
   0	
   0	
  

Cooper	
  City	
  High	
  School	
   24B	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   24	
   0	
   1	
  



Cypress	
  Bay	
  High	
  School	
   24B	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   21	
   0	
   0	
  

Everglades	
  High	
  School	
   24B	
   0	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   35	
   0	
   0	
  

Flanagan	
  High	
  School	
   24B	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   1	
   14	
   0	
   0	
  

Miramar	
  High	
  School	
   24B	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   1	
   0	
   29	
   0	
   0	
  

Pembroke	
  Pines	
  Charter	
   24B	
   1	
   0	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   75	
   0	
   0	
  

Somerset	
  Academy	
  	
   24B	
   1	
   0	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   102	
   0	
   0	
  

Somerset	
  Academy	
  Central	
  Miramar	
  	
   24B	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   3	
   0	
   0	
  

West	
  Broward	
  High	
  School	
  	
   24B	
   1	
   0	
   1	
   1	
   1	
   29	
   1	
   0	
  

Totals	
   	
   30	
   29	
   26	
   22	
   19	
   287	
   9	
   13	
  
 



Budgeted Actual Comments
INCOME

Registration fees $4,000.00 $3,050.00 Attendee number low
Donations

Kiwanis $1,100.00 $400.00
Other

Bank (change for fees collected at door) $300.00 $300.00

TOTAL INCOME $5,400.00 $3,750.00

EXPENSES
Facility

Rent
Custodian
Facility Charge
Equipment

Food
Pizza $700.00 $756.00
Drinks $350.00 $321.97
Desert
Supplies (plates, cups, napkins, spoons)

Tee Shirts
Printing $200.00 $250.00
Other supplies (pens, nametags, markers) $50.00 $50.00
Return Bank $300.00 $300.00

TOTAL EXPENSES $1,600.00 $1,677.97
TOTAL INCOME MINUS EXPENSES $3,800.00 $2,072.03 Proceeds will be applied to DCON Buses

KCKC	
  &	
  SZR	
  BUDGET

Add,	
  change,	
  or	
  remove	
  any	
  line	
  items



KCKC 
Key Club Kickoff Conference 

 

Saturday, September 17, 2016 

-Atlantic Technical 

High 

- Coconut Creek High 

- Coral Glades High 

- Coral Springs Charter 

- Coral Springs High 

- J.P. Taravella High 

-Marjory Stoneman 

Douglas  

- Monarch High 

- Piper High 

- North Broward  

Preparatory 

- Broward Virtual School 

- Chaminade Madonna  

  College Preparatory 

- Hallandale High 

- Hollywood Hills High 

- McFatter Technical  

  College and High 

- Nova High 

-  Plantation High 

- South Broward High 

- South Plantation High 

- University School 

- Western High 

- Blanche Ely High 

- Boyd Anderson High 

- Cardinal Gibbons High 

- Deerfield Beach High 

- Dillard High 

- Fort Lauderdale High 

- Northeast High 

-Pompano Beach High 

-Somerset Academy Key  

(formerly Zion Lutheran) 

- Stranahan High 

- Westminster Academy 

 

 

- American Heritage  

-Archbishop McCarthy 

High 

- Cooper City High 

- Cypress Bay High 

- Everglades High 

- Flanagan High 

- Miramar High 

- Pembroke Pines Charter 

High 

- Somerset Academy 

-Somerset Academy 

Central  Miramar  

- West Broward High 

 

Melissa Rowe 

LTG Division 

23A 

Robin Moscovitch 

LTG Division 

24A 

Rebecca Yap  

LTG Division 

23B 

Sabrina Flores 

District Secretary 

Somerset Academy 

 

Gabriela Charlot 

District Executive Assistant 

Somerset Academy  

Caleb Neale 

LTG Division 

24B 



Schedule 
Registration 10am to 11am Bailey Hall 

 

Opening Session 11:10am to 11:50am Bailey Hall 

 Call to Order by Host Club President 

 National Anthem 

 Pledge of Allegiance 

 Introduction of Zone J Leaders 

 Introduction of Guests 

 Roll Call 

 Remarks 

 Trick-or-Treat for UNICEF 

 Announcements and Adjournment 

 

Lunch 12pm to 12:30pm Covered Courtyard 

 

Workshop Session l 12:40pm to 1:10pm 

 Adult Advisors — Room 3 / 117 

 Members 101— Bailey Hall 

 Presidents / Vice Presidents — Room 1008 / 105 

 Secretaries— Room 3 / 100 

 Treasurers— Room 1008 / 306 

 Editors — Room 1008 / 307 

 

 

Workshops Session ll 1:20pm to 1:50pm 

 Adult Advisors — Room 3 / 117 

 Awards — Room 3 / 100 

 Fundraising — Room 1008 / 105 

 Membership Growth —- Bailey Hall 

 Seeking Higher Office — Room 1008 / 306 

 Public Speaking— Room 1008 / 307 

 

Divisional Council Meetings (DCMs) 2pm to 2:20pm 

 Division 23A — Room 1008 / 105 

 Division 23B — Room  3 / 100 

 Division 24A — Room 3 / 117 

 Division 24B —  Bailey Hall 

 

Closing Session 2:30pm to 3pm Bailey Hall 

 Call to Order 

 Call to DCON 

 Message from the Endowment Committee 

 Key Club Pledge 

 Adjournment 


