

# Key Club Kickoff Conference & Spring Zone Rally Report

List titles of workshops conducted and who conducted (unless included on agenda or program: Richard and Gwen Leys conducted Adult Advisors for both sessions. Melissa Rowe did Treasurers and Seeking Higher Office. Rebecca Yap completed Seacretaries and Awards. Robin Moscovitch completed Presidents/Vice Presidents and Fundraising. Caleb Neale did Members 101 and Membership Growth. Gabriela Charlot did Editors and Public Speaking. Sabrina Flores did Secretaries with Rebecca Yap and Seeking Higher Office with Melissa Rowe.

Summarize any other activities (service projects, icebreakers, etc.: After the rally there was a college tour available to any Key Clubbers that wanted to see and learn about Broward College.

What worked or went well?: All the technology and the computers worked perfectly, so there were no technical difficulties. The food came on time and there was more than enough for all Key Clubbers.

What would you do differently?: What I would do differently is to have all the workshops and DCMs in the same building. Broward College had us in 3 different buildings and it would be easier if it was all closer togather which we will try to do for SZR. I would also like for the Lieutenant Governors to have more conference calls especially closer to the rally. Also, I would like to include some sort of a service project at the next rally.

Complete the club attendance section on the next page then answer these questions.

Total number of clubs in attendance: 36 Total number of clubs in zone: 42

Total number of Key Club members from your zone in attendance: 671

Total number of adults in attendance (all advisors, Kiwanians, parents, etc.): 26

Total number of others: 4 Total number in attendance (count everyone): 701

List names and positions of any guests from outside the zone including Key Club District officers: Martha Grace Hagan District Governor, Alyssa Frank District Treasurer, 19B Key Club Lieutenant Governor Juan Cabrera, CKI Citrus Lieutenant Governor Anthony Perez, Kiwanis Division 23 Lieutenant Governor Roxanna Brown, Kiwanis Division 24 Lieutenant Governor Rhea Tahi

Attach or include the agenda that was handed out.

## List the number of Key Club officers, members, and advisors who attended. Remember to total each column on the bottom row.

List Clubs in Attendance (No abbreviations)	Div.	Pres.	VP	Sec.	Treas.	Editor	Mem bers	Fac. Adv.	Kiw. Adv.
ATC High School	23A	1	1	0	1	0	4	0	0
Coral Glades High School	23A	1	2	3	1	1	15	1	3
Coral Springs High School	23A	0	0	1	0	0	7	1	0
Coral Springs Charter High School	23A	1	2	0	0	1	1	1	0
J.P Taravella High School	23A	1	2	1	2	0	79	1	0
Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School	23A	1	1	1	1	1	6	1	0
Monarch High School	23A	1	1	1	0	1	4	0	0
North Broward Preparatory School	23A	1	1	1	0	1	0	0	0
Piper High School	23A	1	1	1	1	2	12	1	1
Blanche Ely High School	23B	1	1	1	1	0	0	0	0
Boyd Anderson High School	23B	1	1	1	1	0	10	0	1
Cardinal Gibbons High School	23B	1	2	3	1	1	1	0	0
Deerfield Beach Senior High School	23B	1	1	1	0	1	4	0	0
Dillard High School	23B	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fort Lauderdale High School	23B	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Northeast High School	23B	1	1	0	1	0	0	0	1
Pompano Beach High School	23B	1	1	0	1	1	12	1	2
Stranahan High School	23B	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
Westminster Academy	23B	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Zion Lutheran Christian School	23B	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Broward Virtual School	24A	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
Hallandale High School	24A	1	1	0	0	1	3	0	0
Hollywood Hills High School	24A	1	0	0	0	0	9	0	0
McFatter Technical School	24A	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
Nova High School	24A	1	1	1	1	1	9	0	0
Plantation High School	24A	0	1	1	1	1	2	0	0
South Broward High School	24A	1	1	1	1	0	1	0	0
South Plantation High School	24A	1	1	1	1	0	7	0	0
University School	24A	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Western High School	24A	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Archbishop McCarthy High School	24B	0	0	1	0	0	2	0	0
American Heritage	24B	0	0	0	1	0	14	0	0
Cooper City High School	24B	1	1	0	0	1	24	0	1

Totals		30	29	26	22	19	287	9	13
West Broward High School	24B	1	0	1	1	1	29	1	0
Somerset Academy Central Miramar	24B	1	1	1	0	0	3	0	0
Somerset Academy	24B	1	0	1	1	0	102	0	0
Pembroke Pines Charter	24B	1	0	1	1	1	75	0	0
Miramar High School	24B	1	1	0	1	0	29	0	0
Flanagan High School	24B	1	1	0	0	1	14	0	0
Everglades High School	24B	0	1	1	1	1	35	0	0
Cypress Bay High School	24B	1	1	1	1	1	21	0	0

### KCKC & SZR BUDGET

Add, change, or remove any line items

		Budgeted	Actual	Comments
INCOME				
	Registration fees	\$4,000.00	\$3,050.00	Attendee number low
	Donations			
	Kiwanis	\$1,100.00	\$400.00	
	Other			
	Bank (change for fees collected at door)	\$300.00	\$300.00	
	TOTAL INCOME	\$5,400.00	\$3,750.00	
EXPENSES				
	Facility			
	Rent			
	Custodian			
	Facility Charge			
	Equipment			
	Food			
	Pizza	\$700.00	\$756.00	
	Drinks	\$350.00	\$321.97	
	Desert			
	Supplies (plates, cups, napkins, spoons)			
	Tee Shirts			
	Printing	\$200.00	\$250.00	
	Other supplies (pens, nametags, markers)	\$50.00	\$50.00	
	Return Bank	\$300.00	\$300.00	
	TOTAL EXPENSES	\$1,600.00	\$1,677.97	
	TOTAL INCOME MINUS EXPENSES	\$3,800.00	\$2,072.03	Proceeds will be applied to DCON Buses



**Melissa Rowe** LTG Division 23A



- Coconut Creek High
- Coral Glades High
- Coral Springs Charter
- Coral Springs High
- J.P. Taravella High
- -Marjory Stoneman Douglas
- Monarch High
- Piper High
- North Broward Preparatory



LTG Division 24A



**Robin Moscovitch** 

- Broward Virtual School - Chaminade Madonna
- College Preparatory
- Hallandale High
- Hollywood Hills High
- McFatter Technical College and High
- Nova High
- Plantation High
- South Broward High
- South Plantation High
- University School
- Western High



Rebecca Yap LTG Division 23B

- Blanche Ely High
- Boyd Anderson High
- Cardinal Gibbons High
- Deerfield Beach High
- Dillard High
- Fort Lauderdale High
- Northeast High
- -Pompano Beach High
- -Somerset Academy Key (formerly Zion Lutheran)
- Stranahan High
- Westminster Academy



**Caleb Neale** LTG Division 24B

- American Heritage -Archbishop McCarthy
- Hiah

#### - Cooper City High

- Cypress Bay High
- Everglades High
- Flanagan High
- Miramar High
- Pembroke Pines Charter
- Somerset Academy
- -Somerset Academy Central Miramar
- West Broward High



**Key Club Kickoff Conference** 

Saturday, September 17, 2016



**Gabriela Charlot District Executive Assistant** Somerset Academy



Sabrina Flores **District Secretary** Somerset Academy





#### Registration 10am to 11am Bailey Hall

#### Opening Session 11:10am to 11:50am Bailey Hall

- Call to Order by Host Club President
- National Anthem
- Pledge of Allegiance
- Introduction of Zone J Leaders
- Introduction of Guests
- Roll Call
- Remarks
- Trick-or-Treat for UNICEF
- · Announcements and Adjournment

#### Lunch 12pm to 12:30pm Covered Courtyard

#### Workshop Session I 12:40pm to 1:10pm

- Adult Advisors Room 3 / 117
- Members 101— Bailey Hall
- Presidents / Vice Presidents Room 1008 / 105
- Secretaries— Room 3 / 100
- Treasurers— Room 1008 / 306
- Editors Room 1008 / 307

#### Workshops Session II 1:20pm to 1:50pm

- Adult Advisors Room 3 / 117
- Awards Room 3 / 100
- Fundraising Room 1008 / 105
- Membership Growth —- Bailey Hall
- Seeking Higher Office Room 1008 / 306
- Public Speaking— Room 1008 / 307

#### Divisional Council Meetings (DCMs) 2pm to 2:20pm

- Division 23A Room 1008 / 105
- Division 23B Room 3 / 100
- Division 24A Room 3 / 117
- Division 24B Bailey Hall

#### Closing Session 2:30pm to 3pm Bailey Hall

- Call to Order
- Call to DCON
- Message from the Endowment Committee
- Key Club Pledge
- Adjournment